# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Peter Polsonetti	02/14/2007
Mihai Albu	01/29/2007
Moazzam Aziz	12/29/2006
Robert Yetman	12/29/2006
Douglas Woodnorth	12/29/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Greatbatch Ltd.
Street Address:	9645 Wehrle Drive
City:	Clarence
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14031

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11615369

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (716)759-5815

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: rcontella@greatbatch.com

Correspondent Name: Rosemarie Contella
Address Line 1: 9645 Wehrle Drive

Address Line 4: Clarence, NEW YORK 14031

NAME OF SURMITTER:	Michael E Scalice
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CP-CANT-0006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael F. Scalis

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 018918 FRAME: 0400

500227307

source=Assignmment#page1.tif source=Assignmment#page2.tif source=Assignmment#page3.tif source=Assignmment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018918 FRAME: 0401

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, we, Peter Polsonetti, 65 Sexton Avenue, Westwood, MA 02090; Mihai Albu, 66 Forest Road, Westford, MA 01866; Moazzam Aziz, 120 Winthrop Shore Drive, Winthrop, MA 02152; Robert Yetman, 126 Wren Street, West Roxbury, MA 02132 and Douglas Woodnorth, 90 Manning Street, Needham, MA 02494, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in Apparatus And Method For Fabricating Cathode Collectors For Lithium/Oxyhalide Electrochemical Cells for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States was file on December 22, 2006, under Serial No. 11/615,369.

AND WHEREAS, Greatbatch Ltd., 9645 Wehrle Drive, Clarence, New York 14031 is desirous of acquiring all interest in said invention, said application, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

AND WHEREAS, at the time the invention was made, we were under an obligation to assign all of our right, title, and interest in our said invention to Greatbatch Ltd.

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of one dollar and other valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto said Greatbatch Ltd. the entire right, title, and interest in said invention, said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Greatbatch Ltd. as the assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto.

- 1 **-**

And we further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for our aforesaid invention, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

WITNESS, my hand and seal this	day of, 200
	Africa 2-14-07 Peter Polsonetti
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF NORFOLK )	
On this day of personally came and who executed the within instrument, an	in the year, before me, the subscriber,, to me known to be the person described in d he acknowledged that he executed the same.
	Notary Public
[Seal]	
WITNESS, my hand and seal this	day of ,200  Molor All 01.29.2007
	Mihai Albu
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX )	
On this day of personally came and who executed the within instrument, an	in the year, before me, the subscriber,, to me known to be the person described in d he acknowledged that he executed the same.
	Notary Public
[Seal]	,

- 2 -

12/22/2006 17:00 FAX 716 759 5815

₩ 2007

·	CP-CAN1-000R
	<u> 14</u>
WITNESS, my hand and s	eal this 29 day of December, 2006.
	Moazzam Aziz
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )	· .
On this day of personally came and who executed the within instrument, a	in the year, before me, the subscriber,, to me known to be the person described in md he acknowledged that he executed the same.
	Notary Public
:	
[Seal]	
•	
WITNESS, my hand and seal this	day of December, 2006.
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS )	
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )	•
On this day of	in the year, before me, the subscriber,
and who executed the within in-	, to me known to be the person described in ad he acknowledged that he executed the same.
and who executed the within instrument, ar	id he acknowledged that he executed the same.
	Notary Public
	I was I will
[Seal]	

12/22/2006 17:00 FAX 716 759 5815

WGB TECHNOLOGY LEGAL

Ø008

CP-CANT-0006

WITNESS, my hand and scal this

29 day of December, 2006.

Douglas Woodnorth

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF NORFOLK )

On this	day of	in the year, before me, the subscriber,	
personally came		, to me known to be the person described in	n
	e within instrumen	it, and he acknowledged that he executed the same.	
thing were extended and	A LITHITITE TIMES CONTINUES.	is and no action modern and necessary	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	W WILLIAM INDEL	is and no action reaged that he executed the banks.	
	W WILLIAM THE STREET	and no detail wronged wan no excelled the service.	
		Notary Public	

[Seal]

- 4

PATENT REEL: 018918 FRAME: 0405